RESOLUTION 14-01

Resolution to Adopt the Workforce Investment Act State Allocation Formula Effective July 1, 2012

WHEREAS, Sec 111(d)(5) of the Workforce Investment Act directs that the state board shall assist the governor in the development of allocation formulas for adult and youth employment and training programs;

WHEREAS, Sec 128(a)(1) and Sec 133(a)(1) direct that not more than 15 percent of amounts allotted to states under the Workforce Investment Act shall be reserved for statewide administration and activities;

WHEREAS, Training and Employment Guidance Letter 09-11 directs that not more than 5 percent of amounts allotted to states under the Workforce Investment Act shall be reserved for statewide administration and activities and that states will carry out all required activities detailed in CFR Part 665 Subpart (B);

WHEREAS, The Alaska Workforce Investment Board under AS23.15.575 is the lead planning and coordinating entity for state workforce investment resource programs involving employment, training, career and technical education, and workforce development;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board under AS23.15 580(b) is designated and appointed by the governor to provide guidance and oversight of the Alaska workforce investment system; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board annually reviews the allocation formula, provides guidance and oversight, and updates the formula in accordance with federal and state statutes, regulations, policies and planning documents;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board adopts the Workforce Investment Act allocation formula for Program Year 2013 and directs that 5 percent of the amount allocated to the state under the Workforce Investment Act shall be reserved for statewide administration and activities as budgeted by the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development.

CERTIFICATION

The Alaska Workforce Investment Board held a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, and convened this 30th day of January 2014 and the foregoing Resolution was adopted at said meeting.

Signed this 30th day of January 2014

Jim Lynch, Chair Alaska Workforce Investment Board